8 that person. A person who commits any of the following acts 

9 shall also be liable to the state for the costs of a civil 

10 action brought to recover penalties or damages and shall be 

11 liable to the state for a civil penalty of not less than 

12 five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500.00) and not more 

13 than eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00) for each false or 

14 fraudulent claim where the person: 

15  

16 (i)  Knowingly presents, or causes to be 

17 presented, a false or fraudulent claim for payment or 

18 approval; 

19  

20 (ii)  Knowingly makes, uses or causes to be made 

21 or used a false record or statement material to a false or